

IN RE TOM MALINOWSKI,
 PETITION FOR NOMINATION FOR
 GENERAL ELECTION, NOVEMBER
 8, 2022, FOR UNITED STATES
 HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES
 NEW JERSEY CONGRESSIONAL
 DISTRICT 7

SUPERIOR COURT OF NEW JERSEY
 APPELLATE DIVISION
 DOCKET NOS. A-3542-21/A-3543-21

Civil Action

On Appeal from:
 A Final Agency Decision of the New
 Jersey Division of Elections

Sat Below:
 Hon. Tahesha Way, Secretary of State

IN RE TOM MALINOWSKI,
 PETITION FOR NOMINATION FOR
 GENERAL ELECTION, NOVEMBER
 8, 2022, FOR UNITED STATES
 HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES
 NEW JERSEY CONGRESSIONAL
 DISTRICT 7

**BRIEF ON BEHALF OF RESPONDENTS TAHESHA WAY AND NEW
 JERSEY DIVISION OF ELECTIONS**

Steven M. Gleeson (087092013)
 Tim Sheehan (179892016)
 Deputy Attorneys General
 On the Brief

Angela Cai
 Sookie Bae-Park
 Assistant Attorneys General
 Of Counsel

MATTHEW J. PLATKIN
 Attorney General of New Jersey
 R.J. Hughes Justice Complex
 P.O. Box 112
 Trenton, New Jersey 08625
 Attorney for Respondents
 (609) 376-2955
 Steven.Gleeson@law.njoag.gov

Submitted: June 12, 2023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....	1
COUNTERSTATEMENT OF PROCEDURAL HISTORY	3
COUNTERSTATEMENT OF FACTS	6
A. Since The Early 1900s, The Vast Majority Of State Legislatures Have Banned Fusion Voting.....	6
B. Courts Nearly Uniformly Rejected Early Constitutional Challenges to Fusion Bans	11
C. The Framers Of The 1947 Constitution Specifically Rejected An Amendment Authorizing Fusion Candidacies	13
D. Subsequent Challenges To Fusion Bans Have Been Rejected.....	16
 ARGUMENT	
 POINT I	
APPELLANTS’ CHALLENGE FAILS BECAUSE THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION DOES NOT REQUIRE FUSION VOTING AND THE STATE CONSTITUTION’S PROTECTIONS ARE CO-EXTENSIVE.....	17
A. The Supreme Court Of The United States Already Rejected Appellants’ Claims Under the Federal Constitution.....	18
B. <u>Timmons</u> Is Dispositive Because The New Jersey Constitution Does Not Establish Any Greater Right To Fusion Voting	22
C. Appellants’ Claim That Their Record Makes This Case Different Also Fails.....	33

POINT II

EVEN IF THE NEW JERSEY CONSTITUTION AFFORDED BROADER RIGHTS, APPELLANTS HAVE NOT MET THEIR BURDEN TO INVALIDATE THE FUSION STATUTES 35

A. Anderson-Burdick Interest-Balancing Governs These Challenges..... 36

B. The Fusion Statutes Do Not Violate The Right To Vote 41

1. The Fusion Statutes Do Not Burden Appellants’ Right To Vote 42

2. The Fusion Statutes Promote Compelling State Interests45

3. Appellants Overstate The Benefit To Third Parties55

C. The Fusion Statutes Do Not Violate The Rights To Free Speech Or Political Association59

D. The Fusion Statutes Do Not Violate The Right To Assemble63

E. The Fusion Statutes Do Not Violate Equal Protection.....65

CONCLUSION68

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<u>Allendale Congregation of Jehovah’s Witnesses v. Grosman,</u> 30 N.J. 273 (1959).....	63
<u>Anderson v. Celebrezze,</u> 460 U.S. 780 (1983)	18, 36, 43
<u>Barone v. Dept. of Human Servs., Div. of Medical Assistance and Health Servs.,</u> 107 N.J. 355 (1987).....	32
<u>Burdick v. Takushi,</u> 504 U.S. 428 (1992)	18, 19, 21, 36, 37
<u>California Democratic Party v. Jones,</u> 530 U.S. 567 (2000)	61, 62
<u>Caviglia v. Royal Tours of Am.,</u> 178 N.J. 460 (2004).....	32, 67
<u>Council of Alternative Political Parties v. State Division of Elections,</u> 344 N.J. Super. 225 (App. Div. 2001)	38, 41, 54
<u>Dublirer v. 2000 Linwood Ave. Owners, Inc.,</u> 220 N.J. 71 (2014).....	27
<u>E & J Equities, LLC v. Bd. of Adjustment of Twp. of Franklin,</u> 226 N.J. 549 (2016).....	26, 27
<u>Eu v. San Francisco County Democratic Central Committee,</u> 489 U.S. 214 (1989)	38
<u>Friends of Governor Tom Kean v. New Jersey Election Law Enf’t Comm’n,</u> 114 N.J. 33 (1989).....	53

Gangemi v. Berry,
 25 N.J. 1 (1957).....17, 42

Gangemi v. Rosengard,
 44 N.J. 166 (1965).....36, 54

Greenberg v. Kimmelman,
 99 N.J. 552 (1985)..... 65

Gonzalez v. State Apportionment Comm’n,
 428 N.J. Super. 333 (App. Div. 2012)..... 53

Gusciora v. Christie,
 No. A-5608-10, 2013 WL 5015499 (N.J. Super. Ct.
 App. Div. Sept. 16, 2013)..... 38

Hamilton Amusement Ctr. v. Verniero,
 156 N.J. 254 (1998)..... 27

Headen v. Jersey City Bd. of Educ.,
 212 N.J. 437 (2012)..... 23

Horizon Health Ctr. v. Felicissimo,
 263 N.J. Super 200 (App. Div. 1993)..... 27

In re Absentee Ballots Cast by Five Residents of Trenton
 Psychiatric Hospital, 331 N.J. Super. 31 (App. Div. 2000).....30, 41

In re City Clerk of Paterson,
 88 A. 694 (N.J. Sup. Ct. 1913)..... 54

In re Contest of November 8, 2011 General Election,
 210 N.J. 29 (2012)..... 39

In re Street,
 451 A.2d 427 (Pa. 1982).....16, 59

Kovacs v. Cooper,
135 N.J.L. 64 (Sup. Ct. 1946) 31

League of Women Voters of Mich. v. Sec’y of State,
959 N.W.2d 1 (Mich. Ct. App. 2020) 42

Lewis v. Harris,
188 N.J. 415 (2006) 65

Libertarian Party of Va. v. Alcorn,
826 F.3d 708 (4th Cir. 2016)..... 53

Mazo v. N.J. Sec’y of State,
54 F.4th 124 (3d Cir. 2022)37, 61

Munro v. Socialist Workers Party,
479 U.S. 189 (1986) 52

Nelson v. South Brunswick Planning Bd.,
84 N.J. Super. 265 (App. Div. 1964).....65, 66

N.J. Democratic Party, Inc. v. Samson,
175 N.J. 178 (2002)33, 53

People ex rel. McCormick v. Czarnecki,
107 N.E. 625 (Ill. 1915)..... 12, 42, 45, 48

Quaremba v. Allan,
67 N.J. 1 (1975)..... 28

Railway Express Agency v. New York,
336 U.S. 106 (1949) 65

Ray v. State Election Bd.,
422 N.E.2d 714 (Ind. Ct. App. 1981) 16

Reform Party of Allegheny County v. Allegheny County
Department of Elections, 174 F.3d 305 (3d Cir. 1999)66, 67

Rose v. Parker,
 91 N.J.L. 84 (1917)..... 42

Rutgers Univ. Student Assembly v. Middlesex Cnty.
Bd. of Elections, 438 N.J. Super. 93 (App. Div. 2014) 30

Rutgers University Student Assembly v. Middlesex County
Board of Elections, 446 N.J. Super. 221 (App. Div. 2016)passim

Sadloch v. Allan,
 25 N.J. 118 (1957).....41, 51

Schundler v. Donovan,
 377 N.J. Super. 339 (App. Div. 2005)28, 38

Senna v. Florimont,
 196 N.J. 469 (2008) 28

Smith v. Penta,
 81 N.J. 65 (1979)..... 44

State v. Anderson,
 76 N.W. 482 (Wis. 1898)..... 11, 23, 43, 51

State v. Buckner,
 223 N.J. 1 (2015)..... 17, 23, 24, 40

State ex rel. Bateman v. Bode,
 45 N.E. 195 (Ohio 1896).....13, 42

State ex rel. Dunn v. Coburn,
 168 S.W. 956 (Mo. 1914) 12, 47, 48

State ex rel. Fisk v. Porter,
100 N.W. 1080 (N.D. 1904).....13, 42

State v. Hunt,
91 N.J. 338 (1982).....25, 26, 29

State v. Lenihan,
219 N.J. 251 (2014) 17

State v. Murzda,
116 N.J.L. 219 (1936)..... 23

State v. Schmid,
84 N.J. 535 (1980).....27, 63

State v. Superior Court,
111 P. 233, 234 (Wash. 1910)..... 13

State v. Wileman,
143 P. 565 (Mont. 1914).....12, 42

State v. Williams,
93 N.J. 39 (1983)..... 28

Stevenson v. Gilfert,
13 N.J. 496 (1953)..... 54

Storer v. Brown,
415 U.S. 724 (1974) 22

Swamp v. Kennedy,
950 F.2d 383 (7th Cir. 1991).....passim

Tashjian v. Republican Party of Conn.,
479 U.S. 208 (1986) 62

Timmons v. Twin Cities Area New Party,
520 U.S. 351 (1997)passim

Texter v. Dep’t of Human Servs.,
88 N.J. 376 (1982)..... 57

Wene v. Meyner,
13 N.J. 185 (1953).....39, 40, 41

Whirlpool Props., Inc. v. Director, Div. of Taxation,
208 N.J. 141 (2011) 17

W.J.A. v. D.A.,
210 N.J. 299 (2012) 28

Worden v. Mercer County Bd. of Elections,
61 N.J. 325 (1972).....28, 29

Working Families Party v. Commonwealth,
209 A.3d 270 (Pa. 2019)..... 16, 42, 59, 66

Constitutional Provisions

N.J. Const. art. I, ¶¶ 6 26

N.J. Const. art. I, ¶¶ 1826, 65

N.J. Const. Art. 1, ¶ 1932, 62

N.J. Const. art. II, § 1, ¶ 3(a)30, 41

N.J. Const. art. III, ¶ 1 57

Statutes

Ala. Code § 17-16-21 7

Ala. Code § 17-16-14 7

Alaska Stat. § 15.25.030(14)..... 7

Ariz. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 16-311(A) 7

Cal. Elec. Code § 8002.5(a)..... 7

Colo. Rev. Stat. § 1-4-601(2)..... 7

Conn. Gen. Stat. § 9-242..... 7, 57

Conn. Gen. Stat. § 9-453(t)..... 7, 57

D.C. Code Ann. § 1-1001.08..... 7

Del. Code Ann. tit. 15, § 4108 6

Fla. Stat. § 99.021(1)(b)..... 7

Ga. Code Ann. § 21-2-137 6

Haw. Rev. Stat. § 12-3(a)(7) 7

Idaho Code § 33-628 (1932) 10

Ill. Comp. Stat. Ch. 10, § 5/7-12(9)..... 6

Iowa Code § 49.39..... 7

Ind. Code § 3-10-1-15..... 6

Kan. Stat. Ann. § 25-213(c)..... 6

Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 118.335 6

La. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 1280.25 6

Mass. Gen. L. ch. 53, § 48 7

Md. Elec. Law § 5-203 7

Me. Rev. Stat. tit. 21-A, § 334 7

Mich. Comp. Laws § 168.692 7

Minn. Stat. § 204B..... 6, 9

Mo. Rev. Stat. § 115.351 6

Mont. Code Ann. § 13-10-303 7

Mont. Rev. Code § 682 (1935)..... 10

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 163-106..... 7

N.D. Cent. Code § 16.1-12-06 7

N.D. Rev. Code § 16-0506 (1943)..... 10

Neb. Rev. Stat. § 32-612(2) 6

Nev. Rev. Stat. § 293.177 7

N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 655:14 7

N.M. Stat. Ann. § 1-8-2 7

N.M. Stat. Ann. § 1-8-3 7

N.M. Stat. Ann. § 1-8-18 7

N.Y. Elec. Law § 6-120 7

N.Y. Elec. Law § 6-146 7

N.Y. Elec. Law § 9-112(4)..... 7

Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 3513.07 7

Okla. Stat. tit. 26, § 5-105..... 7

Or. Rev. Stat. § 254.135 7

25 Pa. Cons. Stat. Ann. § 2870(f)..... 6

R.I. Gen. Laws § 17-14-1..... 7

S.C. Code Ann. § 7-11-10(C)..... 7

Tenn. Code Ann. § 2-5-101(f)(1) 6

Tex. Elec. Code Ann. § 162.015 6

Vt. Stat. Ann. § 2474..... 7, 57

Wash. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 5274(6)..... 10

W. Va. Code § 3-5-7..... 7

Wis. Stat. Ann. § 8.15(7)..... 6

Wyo. Comp. Stat. § 31-1404 (1945)..... 10

Wyo. Stat. § 22-5-204..... 7

L. 1898, c. 139, § 41 9

L. 1911, c. 183, §§ 53-54..... 9

L. 1921, c. 196, §§ 59-60..... 10

L. 1922, c. 242, § 32..... 10

L. 1930, c. 187..... 10

N.J.S.A. 19:13-4 6, 10

N.J.S.A. 19:13-84, 6, 10

N.J.S.A 19:14-2 6, 10

N.J.S.A 19:14-9 6, 10, 60, 64

N.J.S.A. 19:13-5 45

N.J.S.A. 19:23-15 6, 10

N.J.S.A. 40:45-5 43

Rules

Pressler & Verniero, N.J. Court Rules, R. 1:36-3 (2023)..... 39

Other Authorities

Adam Winkler, Voters’ Rights and Parties’ Wrongs: Early Political Party Regulation in the State Courts, 1886-1915, 100 Colum. L. Rev. 873 (2000)..... 7, 8, 9

Celia Curtis, Comment, Cross-endorsement by Political Parties: A “Very Pretty Jungle”?, 29 Pace L. Rev. 765 (2009) 9, 39, 46, 58

Hirano and Snyderjr, The Decline of Third-Party Voting in the United States, Journal of Politics Vol. 69, No. 1 (2007) 58

James Gray Pope, Fusion, Timmons v. Twin Cities Area
New Party, and the Future of Third Parties in the United States,
50 Rutgers L. Rev. 473 (1998)..... 9, 56

John C. Fortier & Norman J. Ornstein, The Absentee Ballot and
the Secret Ballot: Challenges for Election Reform,
36 U. Mich. J.L. Reform 483 (2003) 8

John F. Reynolds, Testing Democracy: Electoral Behavior
and Progressive Reform in New Jersey, 1880-1920 (1988).....8, 9, 58

Jay M. Zitter, State Constitutional Right of Freedom to
Assembly Provisions, 41 A.L.R. 7th Art. 7 (2023) 63

Nicholas Bowie, The Constitutional Right of Self-Government,
130 Yale L.J. 1652 (2021) 32

2 Proceedings of the New Jersey Constitutional Convention of 1947 .14, 15, 31

3 Proceedings of the New Jersey Constitutional Convention of 1947 15
